

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----)
)
)
ROSALIE ROMANO; PATRICIA GLUECKERT,)
individually and on behalf of the Estate of WILLIAM G.)
GLUECKERT; WILLIAM P. GLUECKERT; JAYNE)
MANN; ROSS MEADOW and ARLENE MEADOW;)
JACOB KHOLODNY and BELLA KHOLODNY; FLO)
RAUCCI, individually and on behalf of the Estate of)
SALVATORE RAUCCI; DANIEL GALLANTE and)
JENNIFER GALLANTE; TERESA MEADE, DONALD)
LAGOMARSINO, SCOTT RUST, LAURIE FRANKS,)
THOMAS NUCCI, CHRISTOPHER BLADES, DAWN)
CIRINO-SAMBADE, MARY ELLEN GINTY, JOHN)
SCHLOSSER, individually and on behalf of all others)
similarly situated; and DENISE FLORIO; MARYANN)
HERBERT; CHRISTINA ANDREWS-SALES;)
CHRISTOPHER CAGNA; JACKIE LIEBERMAN;)
CATHERINE LEWONKA; EUGENE CONNOLLY;)
VIVIANE BLICKENSDEFER; DANA)
BLICKENSDEFER; GLENN FALINO and MARCIA)
FALINO; individually,)
)
Plaintiffs,)
)
)
vs.)
)
)
NORTHROP GRUMMAN CORPORATION;)
NORTHROP GRUMMAN SYSTEMS CORPORATION)
)
Defendants.)
-----)

Case No: 16-cv-5760-GRB-AKT

PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
A. INTRODUCTION	(1)
B. PLAINTIFFS’ PROPOSED CLASSES.....	(4)
1. The Medical Monitoring Class	(4)
2. Medical Monitoring – Alternate Subclass	(6)
3. The Property Damage Class.....	(7)
4. Property Damage – Alternate Subclass.....	(7)
C. PLAINTIFFS’ PROPOSED CLASS REPRESENTATIVES	(9)
ARGUMENT	(15)
I. All Class Representatives and Class Members have Article.....	(15)
III Standing	
A. The Medical Monitoring Class	(15)
B. The Property Damage Class.....	(18)
II. With Respect to All Class Requirements, the Plaintiffs have	(19)
Established All Requirements of Rule 23(a) by a Preponderance of the Evidence	
A. The Implied Ascertainability Requirement.....	(20)
1. The Medical Monitoring Classes	(21)
2. The Property Damage Classes	(21)
B. Rule 23(a)(1) Numerosity	(22)
C. Rule 23(a)(2) Common Issues.....	(23)
1. Medical Monitoring Classes	(23)
2. The Property Damage Classes	(25)

D. Rule 23(a)(3) Typicality.....	(26)
1. The Medical Monitoring Classes	(26)
2. The Property Damage Classes	(26)
E. Rule 23(a)(4) Adequacy of Representation.....	(27)
III. With Respect to All Classes, the Plaintiffs have Established All Requirements of Either Rule 23(b)(2), or Rule 23(b)(3), by a Preponderance of the Evidence.....	(30)
A. The Medical Monitoring Classes Should Be Certified Under Rule 23(b)(2).....	(31)
B. The Classes Should Be Certified Under Rule 23(b)(3)	(33)
1. The Property Damage Classes	(33)
a. Questions of Law, or Fact, Common to the Property Damage Class Members Predominate.....	(33)
(1) The Negligence Claim.....	(34)
(2) The Trespass Claim.....	(39)
(3) The Abnormally Dangerous Activities Claim.....	(42)
(4) The Private Nuisance Claims	(43)
2. The Medical Monitoring Classes	(44)
a. Questions of Law, or Fact, Common to the Medical Monitoring Class Members Predominate.....	(44)
b. Questions of Law, or Fact, Common to the Medical Monitoring - Alternate Class Members Predominate.....	(46)
3. A Class Action is Vastly Superior to Other Methods to Adjudicate the Foregoing Claims.....	(47)
CONCLUSION.....	(49)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Akins v. Glens Falls City Sch. Dist., 53 N.Y.2d 325 (1981)(34)

Alfaro v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc., 210 F.3d 111
(2d Cir. 2000)(34)

Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans & Trust Funds, 568
U.S. 455 (2013)(20)

Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor, 521 U.S. 591 (1997)(16, 27)

Ark. Teacher Ret. Sys. v. Goldman Sachs Grp., Inc., 955
F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2020), vacated and remanded on other
grounds, 141 S. Ct. 1951 (2021)(19)

Baffa v. Donaldson, Lufkin & Jenrette Sec. Corp., 222 F.3d 52
(2d Cir. 2000)(27)

Baker v. Saint-Gobain Performance Plastics Corp., 232 F. Supp.
3d 233 (N.D. N.Y. 2017), aff'd in part, 959 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2018)(35,38,43)

Benoit v. Saint-Gobain Performance Plastics Corp., 959 F.3d 491
(2d Cir. 2020)(45)

Berni v. Barilla S. P.A., 964 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2020)(31)

Buck v. Am. Gen. Life Ins. Co. No. 1:17-cv-13278-NLH-KMW
(D. N.J. 2021)(8)

Burdick v. Tonoga, Inc., 179 A.D.3d 53, 112 N.Y.S.3d 342
(N.Y. App. Div. 2019)(38,48)

Buckley v. Metro-North Commuter R.R., 79 F.3d 1337
(2d Cir. 1996), rev'd on other grounds, 521 U.S. 424 (1997)(46)

Caridad v. Metro-North Commuter R.R., 191 F.3d 283
(2d Cir. 1999), overruled on other grounds by *In re*
IPO, 471 F. 3d 24, 42 (2d Cir. 2006).....(28)

Carlough v. Amchem Prods., Inc., 834 F.Supp. 1437
(E.D. Pa. 1993)(16)

<i>Caronia v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 22 N.Y.3d 439, 5 N.E.3d 11 (2013)	(43,44,46)
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013)	(19)
<i>Consol. Rail Corp. v. Town of Hyde Park</i> , 47 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1995)	(22)
<i>Copart Industries, Inc. v. Consolidated Edison Co.</i> , 41 N.Y.2d 564, 569 (1977).....	(43)
<i>Cordoba v. DIRECTV, LLC</i> , 942 F.3d 1259 (11th Cir. 2019)	(17)
<i>Denney v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 443 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006)	(27, 28)
<i>Doundoulakis v. Town of Hempstead</i> , 42 N.Y.2d 440, 398 N.Y.S.2d 401, 368 N.E.2d 24 (N.Y. 1977)	(42)
<i>Fresh Air for the Eastside, Inc. v. Waste Mgmt. of N.Y., L.L.C.</i> , 405 F.Supp.3d 408 (W.D. N.Y. 2019)	(38)
<i>General Telephone Co. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982)	(26)
<i>German v. Fed. Home Loan Mortg. Corp.</i> , 885 F. Supp. 537, 570-71 (S.D.N.Y. 1995).....	(43)
<i>In re MTBE Prod Liab. Litig.</i> , 859 F.3d 178 (2d Cir. 2017).....	(41)
<i>In re Thalomid and Revlimid Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 14-6997, 2018 WL 6573118 (D.N.J. Oct. 30, 2018)	(8)
<i>In re Petrobras Securities</i> , 862 F.3d 250 (2nd Cir. 2017)	(20)
<i>In re Sunedison, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 16 md-2743 (PKC) (S.D. N.Y. 2019)	(8)
<i>In re Visa Check/MasterMoney Antitrust Litig.</i> , 280 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2001)	(28)
<i>Irvin v. Harris</i> , 944 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2019)	(28)
<i>Ivory v. Int'l Bus. Machs. Corp.</i> , 116 A.D.3d 121, 983 N.Y.S.2d 110 (2014)	(39, 43)
<i>Jianmin Jin v. Shanghai Original, Inc.</i> , 990 F.3d 251 (2d Cir. 2021)	(22)

<i>Langan v. Johnson & Johnson Consumer Cos.</i> , 897 F.3d 88 (2nd Cir. 2018)	(20)
<i>Leslie v. Medline Indus.</i> , No. 20-cv-01654 (N.D. Ill. September 30, 2021)	(16)
<i>Osarczuk v. Associated Univs., Inc.</i> , 36 A.D.3d 872, 873-78, (2nd Dept. 2007).....	(43)
<i>Prantil v. Arkema Inc.</i> , 986 F.3d 570 (5th Cir. 2021)	(32)
<i>Quick v. Shell Oil Co. (In re Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether Prods. Liab. Litig.)</i> , 241 F.R.D. 435, 437-38 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	(43)
<i>Robidoux v. Celani</i> , 987 F.2d 931, 937 (2nd Cir. 1993)	(8)
<i>Rolan v. Atl. Richfield Co.</i> , 2017 WL 3191791 (N.D. Ind. July 26, 2017)	(16)
<i>Rowe v. E.I. Dupont De Nemours & Co.</i> , 262 F.R.D. 451, 454 (D.N.J. 2009).....	(43)
<i>Scott v. Chipotle Mexican Grill, Inc.</i> , 954 F.3d 502 (2nd Cir. 2020)	(34)
<i>State of N.Y. v. Prato</i> , 45 Misc. 3d 722, 731-32 (Sup. Ct. 2014).....	(41)
<i>Sykes v. Mel S. Harris & Assocs. LLC</i> , 780 F.3d 70 (2nd Cir. 2015)	(47)
<i>Town of New Windsor v. Avery Dennison Corp.</i> , 10-CV-8611, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27264 at 46-512012 WL 677971, (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	(41)
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S.Ct. 1540 (2021)	(15,17)
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016)	(34,38)
<i>Walker v. City. of E. Chi.</i> , 2017 WL 4340259 (N.D. Ind. Sept. 29, 2017)	(16)
<i>Wal-Mart Stores v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011)	(19, 23, 32, 34)
<i>Yi Xiang v. Inovalon Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 4445114 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 18, 2018)	(8)
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 839, Comment d (1979)	(41)

Court Rules

Fed. R. Civ. Pro. 23(a)(19, 30)

Fed. R. Civ. Pro. 23(a)(1)(22)

Fed. R. Civ. Pro. 23(a)(2)(23, 25, 26)

Fed. R. Civ. Pro. 23(a)(3)(26, 28)

Fed. R. Civ. Pro. 23(a)(4)(27, 30)

Fed. R. Civ. Pro. 23(b)(30)

Fed. R. Civ. Pro. 23(b)(2)(30, 31, 32)

Fed. R. Civ. Pro. 23(b)(3)(30, 31, 33, 34, 38, 47)

Fed. R. Civ. Pro. 23(b)(3)(A)-(D)(47)

Fed. R. Civ. Pro. 23(b)(4)(33)
